

No. 22-3326
Civil

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,

APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE.

*Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ANDREW M. LUGER
United States Attorney

DAVID W. FULLER
Assistant U.S. Attorney

*United States Attorney's Office
District of Minnesota
600 United States Courthouse
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 664-5600*

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. Background..... 3

II. Procedural History..... 6

 A. The Parties’ Positions 6

 B. The District Court’s Order 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. Standard of Review..... 17

II. Applicable law..... 17

III. The district court correctly concluded the Committee lacked standing to seek wholesale changes to the district’s sealing and docketing practices..... 20

 A. Evidence supporting the elements of standing was required because the Committee sought final judgment..... 21

 B. The Committee’s allegations failed to show standing. 24

 1. The Committee’s interest is neither concrete nor particularized. 24

 2. The Committee is not similarly situated to potential litigants who actually suffer injury-in-fact from lack of access. 27

CONCLUSION..... 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	18, 25
<i>Bassett v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1132 (8th Cir. 2023)	2, 17, 18
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	29
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	26
<i>Forbes Media LLC v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 2935906 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2021)	26
<i>In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Orders</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	9, 10, 26
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	21

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	25
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	passim
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	24, 25
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wa. 2017)	27
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	8
<i>Nor-W. Cable Commc’ns P’ship v. City of St. Paul</i> , 924 F.2d 741 (8th Cir. 1991)	16, 22
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	18
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assoc. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 878 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside County</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	8
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	17, 18, 25

<i>Schumacher v. SC Data Center, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 504 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	2, 16, 17
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 362 (8th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	18
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	19
<i>United States v. Appelbaum</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	9, 26
<i>United States v. Wheelock</i> , 772 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	18
<i>Webster Groves School Dist. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2)	5

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3123(d)(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3127(3)	5
18 U.S.C. §§ 3121-3127.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Pub. L. No. 99-508	3, 5
Rules	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41.....	5, 7
